



RioZim Limited

REVIEWED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

For the half year ended
30 June 2020

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

for the six months ended 30 June 2020

	ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT						Non controlling interest ZWL\$000	Total equity ZWL\$000
	Share capital ZWL\$000	Share premium ZWL\$000	Fair value through income reserve ZWL\$000	Foreign currency translation reserve ZWL\$000	Accumulated losses ZWL\$000	Total shareholders equity ZWL\$000		
Balance at 1 January 2019	1 345	20 789	146	-	(11 319)	10 961	(731)	10 230
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(581 030)	(581 030)	(348)	(581 378)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) net of tax	-	-	462	1 366 310	(4 329)	1 362 443	4 543	1 366 986
Balance as at 1 January 2020 (audited)	1 345	20 789	608	1 366 310	(596 678)	792 374	3 464	795 838
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(76 832)	(76 832)	(602)	(77 434)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) net of tax	-	-	-	1 446 782	-	1 446 782	-	1 446 782
Balance as at 30 June 2020 (reviewed)	1 345	20 789	608	2 813 092	(673 510)	2 162 324	2 862	2 165 186

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS

for the six months ended 30 June 2020

	30 Jun 2020 Reviewed ZWL\$000	30 Jun 2019 Reviewed ZWL\$000
Net cash flows generated from operating activities	270 992	19 807
Cashflows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(277 346)	(6 421)
Investment in exploration and evaluation assets	(21 533)	(1 906)
Net cash used in investing activities	(298 879)	(8 327)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Inflows from borrowings	-	1 435
Repayment of borrowings	(1 111)	(2 520)
Interest paid	(587)	(455)
Net cash used in financing activities	(1 698)	(1 540)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(29 585)	9 940
Unrealised exchange gains on foreign currency cash balances	66 747	11 932
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period at 1 Jan	32 467	117
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	69 629	21 989

NOTES TO ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

for the six months ended 30 June 2020

	30 Jun 2020 Reviewed ZWL\$000	31 Dec 2019 Audited ZWL\$000
5 INVENTORIES		
Stores and consumables	622 928	140 037
Ore stockpiles	18 585	10 390
Metals and minerals in concentrates and circuit	426 464	103 790
Finished metals	32 521	23 343
	1 100 498	277 560
6 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES		
Trade payables	367 295	92 210
Accruals	78 856	13 500
Leave pay liabilities	40 794	12 812
Other payables	818 013	213 164
	1 304 958	331 686

Non-current
*Other payables 1 735 633 507 437

*Non-current Other payables relate to BCL Limited (in liquidation) liability which is under litigation which has been outstanding since 2016. The legal matter is not expected to be settled in the 12 months from the reporting period, therefore the amount owing has been classified under non-current.

7 CUMULATIVE REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES

	30 Jun 2020 Reviewed ZWL\$000	31 Dec 2019 Audited ZWL\$000
Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares	33 434	33 434

The cumulative redeemable preference shares were issued to Zimbabwe Asset Management Corporation (Private) Limited (ZAMCO) on 22 January 2016. The preference shares are unsecured, non-voting and non-tradable, entitle the holder thereof to receive a fixed dividend of 9% per annum which dividend shall be payable on a bi-annual basis and are redeemable by the Company in part or in whole, at cost, on or before the fifth anniversary of the issue date or not more than 180 days from the fifth anniversary of the issue date.

There were no dividend payments during the period (June 2019: ZWL\$ Nil). As at 30 June 2020 ZWL\$ 10 820 885 (31 December 2019: ZWL\$ 8 885 000) was due and payable.

The cumulative redeemable preference shares are carried at amortised cost.

8 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	Effective interest rate	Maturity Date	30 Jun 2020 ZWL\$000	31 Dec 2019 ZWL\$000
Current				
Bank loans				
(facility limit ZWL\$10.0m)	10.9%	On scheduled dates	8 960	6 650
Term loans				
(facility limit ZWL\$15.0m)	12.0%	On demand	9 642	2 656
Interest on cumulative redeemable preference shares		January 2021	10 821	8 885
Short term loan (Centametal AG)	12.5%	December 2019	206 496	60 380
			235 919	78 571
Non Current				
Bank loans	8.5%	On scheduled dates	841	5 072
			841	5 072

Security
Bank loans are secured by revenue assignment agreements in respect of gold proceeds as well as a mortgage bond over an immovable property.

All other interest bearing loans and borrowings are unsecured.

9 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year excluding treasury shares.

Diluted earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Group after adjusting for impact of dilutive instruments.

NOTES TO ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

for the six months ended 30 June 2020

9 EARNINGS PER SHARE (cont'd)

Headline earnings per share
Headline earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Group adjusted for profits, losses and items of capital nature that do not form part of the ordinary activities of the Group.

	30 Jun 2020 Reviewed ZWL \$000	30 Jun 2019 Reviewed ZWL \$000
(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders of the parent	(76 832)	38 337
Adjustment for headline earnings	-	-
Headline (loss)/profit	(76 832)	38 337
	000s	000s
Number of ordinary shares	122 030	122 030
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	122 030	122 030
(Loss)/earnings per share (cents)		
Basic	(62.96)	31.42
Diluted	(62.96)	31.42
Headline	(62.96)	31.42
Diluted headline	(62.96)	31.42

10 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

	30 Jun 2020 Reviewed ZWL\$000	31 Dec 2019 Audited ZWL\$000
Acquisition of assets to maintain capacity	19 706	62 084
to increase capacity	279 173	86 419
	298 879	148 503
Commitment for capital expenditure contracts and orders placed authorised by Directors but not contracted	1 021 636	420 934
	170 617	112 624
	1 192 253	533 588

The capital expenditure is to be financed out of the Group's own resources and borrowings where necessary.

11 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to period end, the country experienced a spike in COVID-19 infections with rising number of deaths due to the pandemic. The Government introduced a cocktail of measures to curb the continued spread of the pandemic among them, introduction of a night curfew and reduced working hours whilst strict cross border controls were maintained.

The Group's mining operations were granted exemptions by the Government since March 2020 when lockdown restrictions were implemented and the Company continues to operate normally subsequent to period end. The Group continues to adhere to the strict guidelines of the Ministry of Health and World Health Organisation (WHO) to protect its employees from the spread of COVID-19.

The gold price continued with a positive growth trajectory subsequent to period end and reached an all-time high price of US\$2000/Oz in August 2020. The gold price is forecast to continue holding in the short term despite the unpredictability of commodity prices.

The future however, remains uncertain and the Group will continue to monitor the situation going forward.

12 GOING CONCERN

The Directors believe that the Group will continue to operate as a going concern and preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis is still appropriate. This basis assumes that the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities will occur in the ordinary course of business.

AUDITOR'S STATEMENT

These abridged financial statements have been reviewed by Ernst & Young Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe) and an adverse review conclusion issued thereon due to non-compliance with International Accounting Standard 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" and IAS 8: "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates & Errors".

The reviewer's report is available for inspection at the Group's registered office. The engagement partner for the review is Walter Mupanguri (PAAB Practising Number 367).

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the six months ended 30 June 2020

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

RioZim Limited ('the Company') and its subsidiaries (together 'the Group') is involved in mining and metallurgical operations in different locations in Zimbabwe. The Group has mining operations and a metallurgical plant.

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Zimbabwe. The address of its registered office is 1 Kenilworth Road, Newlands, Harare. The Company is listed on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange. These consolidated abridged financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 August 2020.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated abridged financial statements are presented in Zimbabwean Dollars (ZWL), and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (ZWL\$000), except where otherwise indicated. The Group's functional currency is the United States Dollar (USD). The consolidated abridged financial statements are based on statutory records that are maintained under the historical cost conventions as modified by measurement of certain financial assets at fair value. They do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The Group used interbank exchange rates to convert all transactions and balances from the Group's functional currency United States Dollar (USD) to the reporting currency Zimbabwean Dollar (ZWL). Interbank exchange rates are the only official and legal rates in the country. The interbank exchange rates however, did not meet the definition of market exchange rates as per the requirements of IAS 21 "The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates".

3. SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

When preparing the interim consolidated financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The actual results may differ from the judgments, estimates and assumptions made by management, and will seldom equal the estimated results. The judgments, estimates and assumptions applied in the interim consolidated financial statements, including the key sources of estimation uncertainties were the same as those applied in the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated abridged financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted in the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 and applicable amendments to IFRS.



Ernst & Young
Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
Registered Public Auditors
Angwa City
Cnr Julius Nyerere Way /
Kwame Nkrumah Avenue
P O Box 62 or 702
Harare
Zimbabwe

Tel: +263 24 2750905-14 or 2750979-83
Fax: +263 24 2750707 or 2773842
Email: admin@zw.ey.com
www.ey.com

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of RioZim Limited

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of RioZim Limited as set out on pages 5 to 27 that comprise the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020, the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period then ended, the notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements which include a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Directors responsibility

The Group Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting and in the manner required by the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31).

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for Adverse Conclusion

Non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards IAS 21- The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates in Prior Period and Inappropriate Application of IAS 8:

As explained in note 2 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the group's functional currency is the United States Dollar (US\$) and presentation currency is the Zimbabwean Dollar (ZWL).

The Group translated Zimbabwean Dollar (ZWL) denominated transactions and balances into United States Dollars using the interbank rate. The exchange rates used for the translation did not meet the definition of a spot exchange rate as per IAS 21, as they were not available for immediate delivery. This matter arose in the prior year and our opinion on the prior year consolidated financial statements was modified accordingly. We believe that events in the market continue to evidence that transactions in the market indicate a different rate between the two currencies despite the previous legal 1:1 ZWL: US\$ exchange rate or the interbank exchange rates available thereafter.

As in the prior year this impacted the closing amounts for Current Assets, Current Liabilities and Non-Current Liabilities on the consolidated Statements of Financial Position at period end and all expense amounts on the consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Statements of Comprehensive Income. In addition, at period end 30 June 2020 group management translated the interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the functional USD to presentation ZWL currency using these rates. This final matter would impact all amounts on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Finally, as the matter is from prior year and as no restatement has been made to the prior year misstatement:

- Corresponding numbers relating to all line items remain misstated on the Statement of Financial Position; all line items on the Statements of Comprehensive income and amounts shown for Cash Flows, Profit or Loss and Changes in Equity. Our conclusion on the current period's interim condensed consolidated financial statements is therefore also modified because of the possible effects of the above matter on the comparability of the current period's figures and the corresponding figures.
- As opening balances enter into the determination of cash flows and performance our current year conclusion is modified in respect of the impact of these matters on the Statements of Cash Flows, Expenses on the Statements of Profit or Loss and Statements of Changes in Equity.

Had the correct rates been used all balances and amounts would have been materially different owing to the combination of both matters impacting all balances, amounts and disclosed items. The quantum of this cannot be determined owing to the lack of information as to the rates being available.

The effects of the above departures from IFRS are therefore material and pervasive to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Adverse Conclusion

Based on our review, due to the significance of the matters discussed in the Basis for Adverse Conclusion paragraph, the interim financial information does not present fairly the interim condensed consolidated financial position of RioZim Limited as at 30 June 2020, and their consolidated performance and cash flows for the period then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent review conclusion is Walter Mupanguri (PAAB Practicing Certificate Number 367).



ERNST & YOUNG
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (ZIMBABWE)
REGISTERED PUBLIC AUDITORS

Harare

21 September 2020